Drawing No. 1 6 5
W /BF/161] REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
140.00 - 10.0 181
80.00 67.00
20.00 _ s 20.00
i _
/'\ /'\ Ny e e R N SR
Dy Dy < e D Y
¢6.2 \4/ \4/ \4/ | i I T
o8 e & @ - @1 @& re——
Ol - 4 uli il i _
o @ /
R8 ‘ . ‘ B 9 114.00 2 / 31.0 g‘
\b- P 3 e S B O 161.00 / 3 HOLES M4 90.5
=Y o
= / 150.0
60" 8 .
F— - B 4 HOLES #5.2 THRO
é\_ o o &’iﬁ C'BORE 99 x 5 DP
N N N g
7 o b <
L ] h ! [ &
50 T+ <
135 _I L 40
183
/ 195.00 7~ — 7~ — ALL OTHER DIMS AS ITEM 12 7~ —
// 203 \ID CCD HEAD SLIDE BASE \\19 HEAD SLIDE \19 HEAD SLIDE (GIBBED)
6 HOLES #6.2 THRO' MS FULL  |x 203 MS UL |x ies VS FOLL |x “ios
.  EEEEEETrre—| xx +0.3 awsi T we meon mem onmr | XX £0.3 XX +0.3
C'BORE_U/SIDE ¢11 BLK NickeL | T ™™ [ z0a BLK NickeL | " ™ [ww z0a BLK NickeL | ™" ™ | 201
W/BF/150 |RGO.  W/BF/161 W/BF/150 |RGO.  W/BF/162 W/BF/150 |RGO.  W/BF/163
425 8
REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES -
HOLE|DIM ‘X' |DIM 'Y* | sIZE X o k3
N Re
1 8.00 |— 72.00] M6
§ 10.00 _15'88 96.2 ||
10.00 [ —132.00] #6.2
4 [227.00 [— 19.00] #6.2 - i €15 P ., 23 & 244 -
5 [227.00 [-125.00] ¢6.2 2 21 17 & &,
g 397.00 = ;g.gg 96.2 4 6
397.00 | —125.00] #6.2
140 3.0 8 [409.00 [—110.00] M5 @ 43 @10 @9
9 1409.00 [= 34.00[ M5 |\
0 [352.00 |— 34.00] M5
e 1 [352.00 [—110.00] M5
2 % 257.00 | =1 1:, 94.83 M5 ! 22
. 257.00 | — 34. M5 <+
77777777777777777777777777777777 60 ® 4 [181.00 |— 9.50] M5 & 4 b
(N |5 Tieroo[=T3450 w5
T 6 4.00 [ —134.50] M5
7 [134.00 [— 9.50] M5
g 87.00 _133‘28 M5 1 " 8
87.00 | —134. M5
0 | _40.00 | —13450] M5 & & &
21 | 40.00 [— 9.50] M5 5
27 [208.00 | = 72.00(86 RM| 3 20 19 16 15 ¢ b5
23 [363.00 [ 8.00] W4 © & & & & -
74 [401.00 [ = 8.00] M# B
10 x 45°
a e CHAMFERS 7 e
\1\4 6B \15 ASSEMBLY BASE PLATE
MATERIAL SCALE NATERIAL SCALE
BRASS FULL x 305 MS FULL x 305
FINGH No. REGD. PER UNIT :Xxx:? BLKmKEL No. REGD. PER UNIT :Xxx:?
CLEN L s REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES NICK 1
W/BF/150 |RGO. W/BF/164 W/BF/150 |RGO.  W/BF/165
lg'!‘egl:lr}g: Sg:(l::g Material Dimns.in_m.m. Scale THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION GA No. W/BF/150
X :;- ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title Draving No. 4 (S5
JAN 96 |PROMECH| - Finish Drg.No. | No.Req. MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue|Mod.No | Date |Drown by| Issue|Mod.No | Date Drawn by }N'XGX *{/' Used on CAMBRIDGE CB3 OEZ DETA' LS W /BF/1 61

FILE WBF161




Lols L MATERIAL
DRAWING |Po|= DRAWING TITLE OR O %g%gé DNR anp|  REMARKS [SSUE | ISSUED TO | FINISH
NUMBER e COMPONENT NAME 5 bates O DATE DATE

- S -
/ / 50 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M2 X 4 2
/ / Sl |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW Me X 8 2
/ / 52 |sSOC. HD. CAP SCREW M2 X 15 4
/ / 53 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW Mp25 X 16 4
/ / 54 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M3 X 8 1
/ / 55 |SOC, HD, CAP SCREW M3 X 12 4
/ / 56 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M4 X 8 12
/ / 57 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M4 X 10 8
/ / 58 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M6 X 16 8
/ / 59 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M8 X 12 6
/ / 60 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M8 X 24 8
/ / 61 |SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M2 X 30 6
/ / 62 |HEX. SCREW M5 X 35 B
/ / 63 HEX., NUT M3 1
/ / 64 | HEX. NUT M3 LH 1
/ / 65 | HEX., NUT M3 12
/ / 66 | SPRING WASHER 26 8
/ / 67 | PLAIN WASHER 28 6
/ / 68 | PLAIN WASHER ®12 6
/ / 69 |DOWEL p3 X 16 2
/ / 70 | DOWEL 10 X 25 2
;]
|
;]
I
|
;]
I
;]
|
;]
I
|
;]
I
;]
|
;]

ASS’Y DRG No. SHEET No.

P TES\UHT PRIME FOCUS CCD CAMERA ASSEMBLY V/BF/310 | 2OF2 [l SO

ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY, MADINGLEY RUOAD, CAMBRIDGE




DRAWING
NUMBER

OF

DRAWING TITLE OR
COMPONENT NAME

GA [ITEM

SHEETS
No.

No.

OFF

No.

MATERIAL
STOCK OR
ORDER No. AND
DATE

REMARKS

ISSUE
DATE

ISSUED TO

FINISH
DATE

W/ BF /331

—

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

vV / BF /332

—_
—

LARGE BRACKET

—

W/ BF /333

N

RACK BRACKET

[

20 |CASE XIXIN SOL S 9 600

30 |HEX HEAD SCREW M12 x 35

31 |HEX HEAD SCREW M10 x 25

32 |[HEX HEAD BOLT M5 x 40

33 |HEX LOCK NUT M5

34 812 WASHER

35 |10 WASHER

Co0 |00 |00 |00 |COo |00

[ N N P (S N R S N RS PG S N U G N S Ry P Py Uy Ny Py Py [y [Ny Oy Sy Ry Py Py Py

—_ | -

/

JOB TITLE

WHT PRIME FOCUS
TOP END RING 4MS RACK MOUNTING

ASS™Y DRG No.
W/BF /331

SHEET No.
1 OF 1

DRAWN BY PROMECH

DATE 23/3/93

ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY, MADINGLEY ROAD, CAMBRIDGE




DRG NO.
\//BF /290

596

780

i £33
630 l§ 206
3mm APPROX

A —=[— DUST PROOF SEAL
ALL ROUND JOINT

—— 436 | 50 sQ
| Fgmm e o [t

4 - — - — - P -4 N FACING | o o
\\ | DZUS TL10DAX & TL100-5
B e L D I

m&

4 HOLES M12 IN 12 THK

AL ALLOY PLT DRILL RELIEF — |
HOLE IN WOOD RAIL UNDER.

726
826

l— 50— — 10
HARD
'WOOD
621

10—

|
|
|
|
PLAT
BONI

o

24

ALUN ALLOY
THK RUBBER
TOP FACE

3

50 sQ

N\

7NN

3 x 45 TYP

fo— 150 TYP ——~

16 TYPW F
7

TYPDCAL |6THIOK PLYWOOD MARK ON CLEARLY:-“DO NOT LIFT BOX USING LID*

PLAN VIEW OF LOWER BOX SECTION A-A

NOTE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OF PLYWOOD PANELS
WITH WOOD RAILS
FINISH TO RGO SPEC.

_I_I_, THCRANCES (IRESS | MATERIAL DIM_IN MM seae  1/2 THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION G.A. NO. SHT 1 0F 1
TITLE
0 200 MM ¥ ;4: — ﬁ%ﬁNLGEgEERNgACH OBSERVATORY 4.2 WHT DRG NO.
s oo o | o Tommer | o Tvn o ooe T oomar| a6 - Jmere [ romm | CABRIOGE €85 oEz STORAGE BOX FOR CYRO.CAMERA MTG. |\//BF/290

FILE VEF290



DRG NO.
\/BF /310

CCD CAMERA
ASSEMBLY
W,

PK/300
(INCL.” KINE—SEATS)

INC.SOLENOID.

- ::
L
] —
12 HOLES #55 IN casas’
1800 1800 50
SECTION A—A

REF FILTER WHEEL

REF AUTO GUIDE
PROBE

SCALE 2 a1

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

G.A. NO. SHT10F 1

33588

3

ROYAL GREENWICH DBSERVATORY
Y ROAD

MADINGLE'
CAMBRIDGE CB3 OEZ

WHT PRIME FOCUS CCD CAMERA ASSY.

DRG NO.

Vv /BF /310




DRG NO.
\/BF /332

¢
[}
¢
/"\ R4D TYP
9 s /
/)//// 0
8 HOLES #130 //, 8‘
§f
o 12 _mm PLATE
544
1, FLr
378 / 7685 o
® ® ('tg ® 3
T ‘ ‘
= ~
i g -
{ A 578
475 485.0 )
Ré0 TVP 8 HOLES mn\ |
|
. g |
oy |
ALL
IROUND o I
* § 4% ‘
g |
3 1
\ J :
\ /
e ; ¢ ¢
2 .
. |
| ; .
Bl g t
> ® 2
5
us
\ AND MACHINE AT /'
834 N
3 PITCHES OF 97.0=291.0 50.0 3
1 LARGE BRACKET
6015 - :x"i” =
nm-{mwv o 201
e
RGO.  V/BF/332
TOBANES (NS [MATERIAL o N [scue 172 THIRD ANCLE PROJECTION oA NO. SHT1OF 1
[ ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY e DRG NO.
22/3/93 | PROMECH XXx /= FINISH DRG NO. | NO REQ
ISSUE | MOD. NO. DATE DRAWN BY | ISSUE | MOD. NO. | DATE DRAMN BY e +/- USED ON CAMBRIDCE CB3 0EZ DETAIL \V /BF /332

FILE VBF332




Drawing No.

W /BF /150 (65)(12) D (19 (2Xe8) ()79

©
|
(
|
T
D
TP
ih-
1
i

REF ONLY
FINAL DESIGNS TO
BE INCLUDED AT
A LATER DATE

T

NN

|
i @ @ 3 ; ::::‘—!7,7,
et o | s
i E‘BEQEE |
| I
\
\

E D
2N

78.0

Tolerance (Unless Material Dimns.in m.m. \ Scale FULL THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION GA No.
7 ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title  WHT PRIME FOCUS INSTRUMENT PLATFORM Craving o
XX +/=
12/01/96 : - Finish Drg.No. | No.Req. | MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue |Mod.No | Date prawn by Issue|Mod.No | Date Prawn by :NXGX **//- Used on CAMBRIDGE CB3 0EZ AUTOGUIDER FOCUS SLIDE/FILTER WHEEL W /BF/'I 50

FILE WBF150




Drawing No.

W /BF /151 REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
192.0 23.0
o 182.00 kS I 0.02] Al 21.00
72.
2 HOLES M5 x 10 DP 6 HOLES #5.2 172.00 2 HOLES M6 x 12 DP 8l 2 HOLES M5 x 10 DP
152.50
115.00 2 HOLES M4 x 10 DP
20.00 R KS
10 HOLES M3 x 10 DP
| Bt { -
8 28 e / < gl | [/ S ol = g
S N =) o ¢ 4 &+ & =+ u 2 3} oy 7 SR
— iy 0.
° T ¥
) o o o
< ol ® o 3 © <
@ o| — o o~ = o @D
o 1 | _ | ™~ Y« 1 I o ~ o s} [ N <| ©
o] O] o g [
\ 11
| & & & & S @ & T
A
i aa < L
| 0.08] B!
21.25 14x45° [ Al
15.00 46.25
71.25 10.00
96.25
121.25
142.5 22.10
f TME
1> BASE
\\ NATERIAL SCALE
AL 6082 7F FULL X %05
FINGH No. REQD. PER UNT | XX 0.3
BLK ANODISE 1 xXx 0.1
GA. No. DRAWING No.
W/BF/150 |[RGO.  W/BF/151
Tolerance (Unless Material Dimns.in_m.m. Scale THIRD ANGLE PRQOJECTION GA No.
otherwise stated)
X :;: — e ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title Drawing No.
JAN 96 |PROMECH z nis| rg.No. | No.Req. | MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue [Mod.No | Date |Drawn by| Issue |Mod.No | Date prawn by R **//- Used on CAMBRIDGE  CB3 OEZ DETAIL W / BF/ 151

FILE WBF151




Drawing No. 1 56
W /BF/152] REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
3 56
4.95 46.10
23.05
R 50.00
.‘ 25.00
I | 23 = R6.5 36 O] 36.1 4 HOLES M4
g [ g 95 NIl
[Te} ~f N d ‘
o‘ « — % &
2 #44.01/24/03 CIRCLIP GROOVE #12.002/12.004 /*\ °°|
6.09 $12.4 x 1.1 g N |
- > HOLES 6.2 TO SUIT CIRCLIP ol 1= - L 23
32.10 : 2300-12 [IE=iRe] H
- 62 19 S| 5 I %
[Toll pp== ©
62 2120 15 e N ]
ﬁ B,
31
o
2 R16 _|RS S5 b C\ S —f-4 i 24.00 2 HOLES 5.2
{ ~ 2 @% of N 2 HOLES 94.2 48.00 CSK ¢12 x 90"
24.00 N | =) REF ONLY
A 0
o 545 3 HOLES M25 x 6 D 48.00 N foo
- EQUI-SPACED ON 280 PCD S [
0 o
E 2 HOLES #5.2 THRO E 8 =
8 | 6.9 23.05
FZ) THRUST BEARING HOUSING C'BORE ¢9 x 5 DP KC’D NEEDLE BEARING HOUSING S K) MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET
VATERIAL SCALE TOLERANCES. WATERIAL SCALE 3.95 46.10 NATERAL SCALE
AL 6082 7F FULL x 205 AL 6082 7F FULL x 305 54.00 AL 6082 7F FULL x 305
FINSH No. REaD, PER UNT | X *0.3 FNISH Wo. REQD. FER UNT | XX £0.3 - FINISH No. REaD. PER N | XX *0.3
BLK ANODISE 1 XXX 0.1 BLK ANODISE 1 XX 0.1 BLK ANODISE 1 XXX 0.1
GA. No. DRAVING No. GA. No. DRAVING No. 60 GA No. DRANING No.
W/BF/150 |RGO.  W/BF/152 W/BF/150 |RG.O.  W/BF/153 W/BF/150 |RGO.  W/BF/154
= REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES '™ o
REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES 85.00 82 =
49.00 4 HOLES M6 5.0 =
$32.0 4 | 1300 x 10 DP T o
$19.0 } ‘ i
= ‘ ‘ = ; ‘ ‘
Q | | O, | Il o | | 8
gl —p | 7 s I ° o
o ~ ‘Jg} ‘ | } I | og | | ~ o
k3 3™ I = & " ~ I [ "3
q L ! ! S i ° 1 1 g
8 © [ = g e o ® | 8100 @ © 8
S 3l | I wu : i :
- _ _ | nid
L roITIoT ! b s e
| . | o o ] 1 0.03 Al
3 HOLES 526 EQUI-SPACED F= S Y P ‘ g AT R
ON 28.0 - L ! 2 HOLES M3 || 1] el LN
i | | x 8 0P ! Tl
34 30 \
8 HOLES M3 x 8 DP
4 HOLES M3 21.400/21/021 X
— B!
28.95 40.10 11.50 N
N 2 \ 86.50
ol 9 h
TE < Ql gt ﬁ' f [ a e _
= = -
\\ED THRUST BEARING RETAINER Ny = e — - ) \\6> MOUNTING TABLE
SCALE TOLERANCES ® = 1 NATERIAL SCALE
AL 5082 7" FULL % o3 A MACHINE ALL SURFACES "¢ |[|AL 6082 7F FULL  |x %03
Nor TECO PER UNT | 0t | UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED PR No- REQD PR ONT | % 0]
BLK e;iN’Smss 1 S R 1| 0.03| B} 4x45 4 HOLES M3 x 8 DP EQUI- BLK &N’EDISE 1 -
W/BF/150 |RGO0.  W/BF/155 SPACED ON 29.0 PCD W/BF/150 |RGO.  W/BF/156
Tolerance (Unless Material Dimns.in_m.m. Scale THIRD ANGLE PRQOJECTION GA No.
otherwise stated)
X :;_ — — ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title Draving No. - 4 B
JAN 96 |PROMECH| — nis| rg.No. o.Req. MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue|Mod.No | Date |[Drown by| Issue|Mod.No | Date Drawn by }N'XGX *{/' Used on CAMBRIDGE CB3 OEZ DETA' LS W /BF/1 52

FILE WBF152




Lols L MATERIAL
DRAWING |PL|5S DRAWING TITLE OR O %g%gé DNR anp|  REMARKS ISSUE | ISSUED TO | FINISH
NUMBER e COMPONENT NAME 5 DaTE ©. DATE DATE
- ) s -
vV / BF /310
W/ BF/ 311 1 | BASEPLATE 1 M.S
W/ BF/ 312 2 SHUTTER MTG. PLATE 1 ALUM.ALLOY
W/BF/ 313 3 CCD MTG. FLANGE 1 ALUM.ALLOY
W/ BF/ 314 4 BRKT. MICROMETER 1 ALUM.ALLOY
W/ BF/ 315 5 | PIVOT BRKT. 2 BRASS
W/ BF/ 316 6 | CRANK 1 M.S
W/ BF/ 317 7 LEVER ARM 1 M.S
W/ BF/ 318 8 SWITCH TRIP 1 M.S
W/ BF/ 319 9 OPERATING PEG 1 MOD.EXISTING ITEM| FROM SHUTTER ASS®Y
W/ BF /| 320 10 LINK BAR 1 M.S
W/ BF / 321 11 | LINK 1 M.S
W/ BF | 322 12 | ADJUSTER 1 M.S
W/ BF/ 323 13 | SOLENOID LINK 1 M.S
W/ BF | 324 14 | SPACER 1| ALUM.ALLOY
W/ BF/ 325 15 | SWITCH BRKT. 1 M.S
W/ BF /| 326 16 | SWITCH COVER 1 SHT.STL.
W/ BF /| 327 17 | PIN 2 BRASS
W/ BF | 328A 18A| SUPPORT BRKT. 2 M.S
W/ BF /| 328B 18B| SUPPORT BRKT. 2 M.S
W/ BF/ 329 19 STRAP 2 M.S
W/ BF /| 330A 20 | SPACER 12 M.S
W/ BF/ 330B 21 SOCKET SUPPORT 1 ALUM.ALLOY
W/ PK/ 300 30 | CCD CAMERA ASSY 1
W/ GE | 304 37 | INSULATOR 3
W/ GE /| 308 32 | MICROMETER PAD 3
W/ GE / 303 33 BLOCK 3 ALUM.ALLOY
]
] 40 | MICRO SWITCH (PLAIN LEVER) 4 | RS.320-512
/ / 41 MICROMETER 1 MITUTOYO 148-80(
/ / 42 | SHUTTER & SOLENOID ASSY 100mm DIA. 1 STOCK CODE:1177627 GEORGE ELLIOTT] WESTERHAM, KENT
] 43 | SOLIDUS INSTRUMENT CASE 2 | XIXIN SOL.S.3600
;] 44 | TOGGLE CLAMP 3 | DE.STA.CO 305
/ / 45 |’E’ RING ¢4 1 SALTERFIX 7133—052
/ / 46 |'E’ RING 93 2 SALTERFIX 7133—023
T 47 0" RING 1 | To—suIT
;]
]
JOB TITLE ASS’Y DRG No. SHEET No.JprawN BY PROMECH(UK
WHT PRIME FOCUS CCD CAMERA ASSEMBLY V/BF /310 10F2 [pate  DEC 92 (L)

ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATUORY, MADINGLEY RUOAD, CAMBRIDGE




Drawing No. 1 6 8
W /BF/166| REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
2 HOLES 4.1 25
37 21 15
10 6 M3 15 _ 7.5 y
] — 4.00 STAMP ‘X' & ‘Y' AT
0.5x45" 3 ) =TT POSITIONS SHOWN
TYP sl g
gl d b Nl
VA 1mm_SAWCUT e R RE R10
' 215.00 — = = =18 0
§ i R o 2l o = v/
| 1 o | © 54 IS X
X T ' © I N © < Q
0 _ ¥ = © e 910
/ =0 & A‘\ X N
\f o
o | .
2 HOLES 3.1 2 HOLES M3 y
23
45
\16> FOCUS ADJUSTER \17> ADJUSTER CLAMP \\) \\) CALIBRATION PIECE
'MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE TOLERANCES 'NATERIAL SCALE
ALUM ALLOY FULL X 208 ALUM ALLOY FULL x 308 x 205 10mm THICK || ALUM ALLOY FULL X 303
[ mwen | we meap. remuomm | X 03 FINISH No. REm. PeR oNm | XX 0.3 FINISH Vo R, FER N | WX 0.3 FINISH No. REm. peR oNm | XX 0.3
BLACK ANODISE X0 £0.1 BLACK ANODISE o £0.1 XX £0.1 CLEAN X £0.1
GA. No. DRAWING No. G.A. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No.
W/BF/150 |RGO. W/BF/166 W/BF/150 |RG.O. W/BF/167 RG.0. RGO.  W/BF/168
Tolerance (Unless Material Dimns.in_m.m. Scale THIRD ANGLE PRQOJECTION GA No.
otherwise stated)
X :;: — srone | vores ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title Drawing No. 4 (SR
JAN 96 |PROMECH| — nis| .No. X 3 MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue|Mod.No | Date |Drown by| Issue|Mod.No | Date Drawn by }N'XGX *{/' Used on CAMBRIDGE CB3 OEZ DETA' LS W /BF/1 66

FILE WBF166




Drawing No. 2 4 3
W /BF/241 REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
40 s0 6
20.00
52 $22.000/22.021 2 HOLES M4 THRO'
4 HOLES ¢5.5
ENRE &
R4.5
| I R
He & 1 8& =
‘ = | % g il
olo |
2|88 | = r
ol®g|w  TEd— 71T
B oo |
2l gl*? ! == 4.50 3.50
B D Il
W 35.50
¢\
2 HOLES ¢3.5
2 HOLES DR & C'BORE 3.5
6.0 2 HOLES M4 THRO' DP FOR M3 CAP SCREW
26.00 7. e
\\2 MOTOR MTG PLATE
'NATERIAL SCALE
ALUM ALLOY FULL :x :g'g
BLK ANODISE | "~ "1 | x 204
GA. No. DRAWING No.
40.50 W/BF/240 |RGO. W/BF/242
14 18
12 $8.00/8.015 19.50] 2 HOLES #4.5 REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
7
= 5x45°
- o 3 \ | o 2} 45 4 NOM
. IR ik A | EAT N
| S| M ' ‘ 7 2SS _le.00
e - o
i 2 /1 sl
"
i I
DR FOR #1.5 ©
ROLL PIN 4 45 DR #4.5 25.00 8|8
x 4 DP Iy 3| g
%6. X
6.00,/6.012 o & ]
4 HOLES ¢5.5
e = € =
1> BASE 3> PACKER
N . N e
ALUM ALLOY FULL X 05 ALUM ALLOY FULL X 05
FNGH No. REGD. PER UNT | XX 0.3 FNGH No. REQD. PER UNT | XX 0.3
BLK ANODISE 1 xax £0.1 BLK ANODISE 1 XX 201
GA. No. DRAWING No. GA No. DRAWING No.
W/BF/240 |RGO.  W/BF/241 W/BF/240 |RGO. W/BF/243
Tolerance (Unless Material Dimns.in_m.m. Scale THIRD ANGLE PRQOJECTION GA No. W/BF/240
otherwise stated)
X :;: — — ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title Draving No. ) A 3
JAN_96|PROMECH - nis! rg.No. | No.Req. | MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue|Mod.No | Date |Drown by| Issue|Mod.No | Date [Drawn by }N'XGX *{/' Used on CAMBRIDGE CB3 OEZ DETA' LS W /BF/241

FILE WBF241




Drawing No. 2

50
W /BF/244 REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
6 HOLES M2 THRO' 30
S'FACE ¢6 x 1.0 DP 8
s s [ 3 MODIFY STD ‘HPC' GEAR G 0.5-24 STEEL
& T @
= | | o MODIFY STD ‘HPC' GEAR PG 0.5-72 STEEL
0 i 3
> L oy 3.5
o I
s ] s — M2 THRO' ONE SIDE
8 R
8 " o 1 [Te} //( \\\
] 120 N " o T g m
s TYP o — \\
6 0 : £ 1 N
o
S i N 216.000/16.018 DR FOR ¢1.0 ROLL
& = PIN THRO' ONE SIDE
: 5 ) 3 HOLES M2 THRO' EQUI—
SPACED ON 20.00 PCD
41.5 3.5
3 HOLES DR & C'BORE
FOR M2 CAP SCREW x
2.5 DP. EQUI-SPACED
ON 20.00 PCD 7 e e 7 e
\\4 FILTER WHEEL 5 SPUR GEAR \\6 SPUR GEAR
MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE TOLERANCES 'NATERIAL SCALE
ALUM ALLOY FULL X 05 EN 32 FULL X #05 EN 32 FULL x 05
FINISH No. REQD. PER UNIT XX £0.3 FINISH No. REQD. PER UNT XX +0.3 FINISH No. REQD. PER UNIT XX £0.3
BLK ANODISE XX £0.1 BLK X 20.1 BLK 201
GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No.
W/BF/240 |RGO.  W/BF/244 W/BF/240 |RG.O.  W/BF/245 W/BF/240 |RGO.  W/BF/246
REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
25
1.5 NOM LEAVE +0.1
16.8 6.5 — | ADJ. ON ASSY 335 o
1x45'  _]]0.9/1.04 1x15°
\ 0.70/0.84 o
0
I l" 8
| | | i |
== ° 1 o — i T —
e A s b H
I - [ 3
g 8l g o <
3 NE % 2 o
2|3 MINR =[5
< 0|2 : o by
2 NIE ) =
H s ©
S ESS
2 HOLES
TRANSFER ON ASSY TRANSFER ON ASSY
FOR #1.5 ROLL PIN FOR #1.0 ROLL PIN
7> STUB SHAFT \\8> WASHER 9> GEAR SHAFT QCD WASHER
MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE TOLERANCES NATERIAL SCALE
ST. STL 2:1 X *05 PHOS BRZ 2:1 X 205 ST. STL 2:1 x 05 PHOS BRZ 2:1 X £05
FINGH Wo. REQD, PER UNTT | XX 0.3 FINGH oo REGD, PER UNT | *X 03 FINSH Vo, RE@. PERUNT | *X 0.3 FINGH No. REQD. PER UNT | XX 0.3
BLK NIC PLT 1 XX 201 BLK ANODISE 2 XX 0.1 BLK NIC PLT 1 XX 0.1 BLK ANODISE 1 X201
GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No. GA No. DRAWING No.
W/BF/240 |RGO.  W/BF/247 W/BF/240 |RGO.  W/BF/248 W/BF/240 |RG.O.  W/BF/249 W/BF/240 |RGO.  W/BF/250
Tolerance (Unless Material Dimns.in_m.m. ‘ Scale THIRD ANGLE PRQOJECTION GA No. W/BF/240
otherwise stated)
X :;: — — ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title Draving No. - ) ()
JAN 96 |PROMECH| — nis| rg.No. o.Req. MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue |Mod.No | Date |Drown by| Issue|Mod.No | Date |Drawn by| }NXGX *{/' Used on CAMBRIDGE CB3 OEZ DETA' LS W /BF/244

FILE WBF244




Drawing No. 25 6
W /BF /251 |REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
14.00 2 HOLES
H 4.5 o
| L/ 7. 8
8[ 81 & - o ? 15
~1 o
#3.000/3.014 - el © M — 2
‘ i -2 ©
x & DP | ‘ 7 2 7.8/7.9 ©
22 T & 5
M2 <
17.00 3’__J - > >
= * =] =]
g 20 | s 3 g
: © #3.000/3.014 DR FOR 21.5 3
o | / 13.0 ROLL PIN T
il — ! .
< ' 3 ES | f
Led Ll [
S 0.5x45"
> ™S s ) R 0.5
45 8 \@5 DR ON ASSY FOR
- 1.0 ROLL PIN
30.0 M3
34 6
1D LEVER BRKT 12> LEVER ARM 1:’9 PIVOT PIN 1‘9 ROLLER
MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE TOLERANCES NATERIAL SCALE
ALUM ALLOY FULL x 05 ALUM ALLOY 2:1 X 205 ST. STL 2:1 x 05 ST. STL 2:1 x 205
[ mwed | M. REaD. pER unm | XX 203 FINSH No_RE®. PERUNT | XX 03 FNSH Wo. REGD. FER UNT | XX £0.3 FINISH No. REaD. PER N | XX *0.3
BLK_ANODISE 1 X $0.1 BLK_ANODISE 1 X0 £0.1 BLK NIC PLT 1 X 0.1 BLK NIC PLT 1 o £0.1
GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No. GA No. DRAWING No.
W/BF/240  |RG.O.  W/BF/251 W/BF/240  |RGO.  W/BF/252 W/BF/240  |RGO.  W/BF/253 W/BF/240  |RGO.  W/BF/254
REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES
15
MIN U/CUT
8.0/8.1 o
N
2 M
- . B
2 / gl 9 2
J S n
I Pt '
SLOT 0.5x0.6 DP SLOT 0.5x0.6 DP
GROOVE 1 WIDE x 0.5 DP
TE / TME
159 ROLLER PIN \1\@ SPRING POST
MATERIAL SCALE MATERIAL SCALE
ST. STL 2:1 X #05 ST. STL 2:1 X #05
FINGH Wo. REQD, PER UNTT | XX 0.3 FINGH No. REGD. PER UNT | XX 0.3
BLK NIC PLT 1 XA 0.1 BLK NIC PLT 2 XX 0.4
GA. No. DRAWING No. GA. No. DRAWING No.
W/BF /240 RG.O.  W/BF/255 W/BF /240 RGO.  W/BF/256
l‘a‘.’;&"rﬁ: 5'{,;‘:::3 Material Dimns.in_m.m. Scale THIRD ANGLE PRQJECTION GA No. W/BF/240
X :;- ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title Draving No. B
UAN 96| PROMECH| Z Finish Drg.No. | No.Req. | MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue|Mod.No | Date |Drown by| Issue|Mod.No | Date Drawn by }N'XGX *{/' Used on CAMBRIDGE CB3 OEZ DETA' LS W /BF/251

FILE WBF251




Drawing No.

W /BF /331

4 MS RACK
@ XXy

\ DRILL 16 HOLES ¢5.2 IN CASE

REF TOP RING
TC1 213 03

\

DRILL & TAP 8 HOLES M12
IN " TOP RING" POSITION ON
ASSEMBLY FROM BRACKET

HAND RAIL

g |
M
Ll

I

I

I

I

I

I

— Ig'!‘e.rxlr}:: 5'3:«':33 Material Dimns.in_m.m. Scale 1: 4 THIRD ANGLE PRQOJECTION GA No.
2 HOLE 29/3/93| RHA X ey Drawing No.
i 5, oo | i O e WHT PRME FOCUS TIRE /331
Issue | Mod.No prown by Issue|Mod.No | Date prawn by ANG. +/— Used on CAMBRIDGE _ CB3 OEZ TOP END RING RACK MOUNTING G.A.

FILE WBF331




Drawing No.

W/BF /333 REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES

100
| 10
12
B HOLES #5.2 DRILL

53
10
47
===
AN
H=— _L

8
480 30
28.0, 4 HOLES 911.0
- — O
- 22l
N
pm——— - - —_—

) ) G} @ e E

©
Q
® 8
"
]
S
o
I
=3 © © © -
§ -t —— 8 & § 5
w© @
S I
e
® a
)

5
5
®
©®
|
Erﬂ

o 22
3 PITCHES OF 166 =498
WELD WHERE SHOWN THUS L
STRESS RELIEVE AND MACHINE AT
PRIME AND PAINT ALL UNMACHINED
SURFACES TO RGO SPEC.
714 7 —
\\2) RACK BRACKET
MATERIAL SCALE
M.S. FAB. 1/2 x 05
FINISH No. REQD. PER UNIT xx 0.3
TO RGO SPEC. 2 xxx 01
G.A. No. DRAWING No.
V/BF /331 RGO W/BF/333
;’&e.m:: S?::::g Material Dimns.in m.m. Scale  1/2 THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION GA No. V/BF/331
2 | Roeb20/3/09 RHA Yo M2 ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title WHT PRIME FOCUS Drawing No.
122/3/93 |PROMECH Z Finish Drg.No. | No.Req. | MADINGLEY ROAD
Issue |Mod.No | Date Prawn by Issue [Mod.No }>Date brown by ANG. **//- Used on CAMBRIDGE  CB3 OEZ DETAIL OF 4MS RACK SUPPORT BRACKET W/BF/333

WBF333




Drawing No.

W/BF/336

~ 10.0

REMOVE ALL SHARP EDGES

_ DISTANCE|DISTANCE
>< + HoLE|  SIZE D P aNSE REMARKS
1 | 13 THRO' | —250.0 | 247.5
600 2 . 450 | 2475
3 " 160.0 | 247.5
240 4 " —250.0 | -247.5
5 . Z45.0 | -247.5
6 " 160.0 | —247.5
7 | 10 DOWEL|(DOWEL ON ASSY)| FROM V/BF/121
10 x 45° 8 » » "
TYPICAL
AN 10 | M6 THRO' | -70.0| 107.0
1 » 0 107.0
@' @2 -4;-7 @ 12 " 70.0 | 107.0
48 13 " -70.0 | -107.0
14 . 0 |-107.0
59 15 . 70.0 | =107.0
® @49 16 » -89.0 0
17 . 99.0 0
| 19 | M4 » 8 DP| —295.0 | —48.0
20 » 2450 | —68.
® 21 » -195.0 | -68.0
» @ 22 » —1450 | -48.0
58 23 » 1450 | 480
® o0 43 1 33 g2 ® 24 » -195.0 | 68.0
R5 | 25 " —245.0 68.0
WG 26 » (—295.0 45.0)
; 27 | @4 THRO' |(DOWEL ON ASSY)
o252 I a & 41y % N " >
26,27 28, .23 — 29 . . .
+ >+ +e 156 45 30 . . .
46 <+ 31 | M4 THRO® (POSITION TO SUIT) | CHECK SIZE
288 * é 51 32 " v s "
57 47 16 © 178 o 33 | 95 THRO' |(DOWEL ON ASSY)| FROM W/AG/002
G P e I - ey - : I
33. *31 44 36 B » B
«©
- 19, 430 294422 ~ 5 * 38 | 64 THRO' |(DOWEL ON ASSY)| CHECK SIZE
o T4 43 39 ” » ” .
PEERC —|20 89.5 e ® 20 | M6 THRO' | 128.0| 650
| 41 " 205.0 | 65.0
_l | 42 . 128.0 | —65.0
56 o 4 Y 52 43 » 205.0 | -65.0
® 13 34 14 36 15 ® 44 | 95 THRO' 205.0 | -35.0 | (DOWEL ON ASSY)
45 » 128.0 | 35, " .
46 | M3 x 6 DP| —130.0| 23.5
| 47 " | -1300 4.5
48 | #11 THRO 0 | 2285| REF TC1 201 05
49 » 114.2| 197.9
55 53 50 . 1979 | 1142
® ® 51 » 2285 0
52 » 197.9 | -114.2
54 53 " 1142 | —197.9
54 . 0 | -2285
4 5 8 5 55 . —114.2 | -197.9
® @ @ 56 " —197.9 | —114.2
57 " —228.5 o
| 58 » -197.9| 1142
59 » —1142 | 197.9
f TE
K) PLATEHOLDER SUPPORT PLATE
MATERIAL SCALE TOLERANCES
(ALCOA PLT) |JALUM ALLOY PLT] 1/2 % %05
FNGH No. REGD, PER UNT | X 203
MATT BLACK 1 XXX £0.1
GA. No. DRAWING No.
RGCO.  W/BF/336
Tolerance (Unless Material Dimns.in m.m. Scale A2 THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION GA No.
fth.';v}t-" stoted) ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY|Title WHT PRIME FOCUS Drawing No.
24/3/03|PROMECH X% +/ Finish Drg.No. | No.Req. | MADINGLEY ROAD
o [woaine | Date prawn o} Tomue odo | ate brewn oy N /- Gned o PLATEHOLDER MOUNTING PLATE W /BF /336

FILE WBF336




0 200mm

COHERENT
FIBRE OPTIC
FEED BUNDLE

©]
al’\

@
q@ 5] (e
(K

CCD AUTOGUIDER

FILTER WHEEL
ASSEMBLY

AUTOGUIDER PROBE ° ° e °
MOUNTED ON \
X—Y SLIDES
F INSTRUMENT PLATFORM/AUTOF\B 2 T
! SPACE ENVELOPE !
! 1 FIELD ‘
| | |
TURNTABLE ‘ ——«‘7 FOCAL PLANE ‘
| === % |
‘ ! Ui SRIESE J
ﬂ I
I
y i i ATMOSPHERIC DISPERSION
I i =l COMPENSATOR
PRIME FOCUS | /] \ |
STRUCTURE | | - |

4.2m WHT PRIME FOCUS




Lol L MATERIAL
DRAWING |C L& DRAWING TITLE OR © %TR%%KR ONR REMARKS ISSUE | ISSUED TO | FINISH
NUMBER | g%« © COMPONENT NAME K 0. AND DATE DATE
SIS Z o |DATE
v /| BF /150 1 GENERAL ASSY.
W/ BF /151 1 | 1 |BASE 1
w/ BF /152 1 2 |THRUST BEARING HOUSING 1
/ /153 3 |NEEDLE BEARING HOUSING 1
]
/ /155 5 |THRUST BEARING RETAINER 1
| /156 6 |MOUNTING TABLE 1
/ / 7
] 8
] 9
[ 10
w/ BF /161 1 11 |CCD HEAD SLIDE BASE 1
/ /162 12 |HEAD SLIDE 1
[ /163 13 |HEAD SLIDE (GIBBED) 1
/ /164 14 |GIB 1
/ /165 15 |ASSEMBLY BASE PLATE 1
W/ BF /166 1 16 |FOCUS ADJUSTER 1
/ /167 17 |ADJUSTER CLAMP 1
W/ BF /241 1 18 |BASE 1
| /242 19 |MOTOR MTG PLATE 1
/ /243 20 |PACKER 1 PG 0.5-72 STL HPC LTD
W/ BF /244 1 21 |FILTER WHEEL 1 G 0.5-24 STL HPC LTD
/ /245 22 |SPUR GEAR 1
| /246 23 |SPUR GEAR 1
| /247 24 |STUB SHAFT 1
| /248 25 |WASHER 2
| /249 26 |GEAR SHAFT 1
| /250 27 |WASHER 1
W/ BF /251 1 | 28 |LEVER BRKT 1
/ /252 29 |LEVER ARM L
/ /253 30 |PIVOT PIN 1
/ /254 31 |ROLLER 1
| /255 32 |ROLLER PIN 1
| /256 33 |SPRING POST 1
]
I
[
]
JOB TITLE WHT PRIME FOCUS INSTRUMENT PLATFORM ASSY DRG No. SHEET No. DRAWN BY PROMECH
AUTOGUIDER FOCUS SLIDE/FILTER WHEEL W/BF/150 1 of 2 [paTE 12/01/96

ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY, MADINGLEY ROAD, CAMBRIDGE




Lol L IMATERIAL
DRAWING |Cm|= DRAWING TITLE OR O |STOCK OR REMARKS ISSUE | ISSUED TO | FINISH
NUMBER | g%« © COMPONENT NAME 5 |ORDER No. AND DATE DATE
oIS 2 © |DATE

40 |STOP 1 504—-202 WDS LTD

41 |THRUST BEARING 1 ZKLN 0624—2RS INA LTD

42 |INEEDLE BEARING 1 NK 6—10TN INA LTD

43 |LOCK NUT 1 ZMO6 INA LTD

44 |LINEAR BEARING TRACK 4 R3125 SCHNEEBERGER

45 |ROLLER CAGE 2 AC—SIZE 3-24 ROILERS SCHNEEBERGER

46 |SEALING RING 1 GBX12X2 INA LTD

47 |ROLLER SCREW 1 RGT 8-2—100 INA LTD

48 |ROLLER SCREW NUT 1 RGT 8—-2—100 INA LTD

49 |CIRCLIP 1 DIN.471-5x0.6 ANDERTON

50 |STEPPER MOTOR 1 RDM 544 /100A BERGER—LAHR LTD

51 |FLEXIBLE COUPLING 1 BFC—-12 HPC LTD

52 |NEEDLE BEARING 1 HK 0812—-2RS INA LTD

53 |OILITE BEARING 1 AMC 0508x12LG

54 |EXTENSION SPRING 1 MF 4405 FLEXO

55 |CIRCLIP 1| DIN.471-8x0.8 ANDERTON

60 [SOC CAP SCREW M2X10 3 | STEEL BLACK

61 | » » » M3X8 2 | STEEL BLACK

62 » M4X12 4 | STEFL BLACK

63 » » » M4X15 2 STEEL BLACK

64 ” ” ” M4X20 2 STEEL BLACK

65 » ” ” MS5X12 8 STEEL BLACK

66 ” ” ” M5X15 6 STEEL BLACK

67 » » » M5EX20 4 STEEL BLACK

68 » » ” MBX15 3 STEEL BLACK

69 |SOC GRUB SCREW M2X3 2 STEEL BLACK

70 ” ” ” M3X6 4 STEEL BLACK

71 ” ”? ” M4X20 3 STEEL BLACK

72 |HEX NUT M3 2 STEEL BLACK

73 |ROLL PIN ?1.5X6 1

74 » » $1.0X12 4

75 ” ” $1.5X20 1

76 |SOC CAP SCREW M2.5X8 3 STEEL BLACK

77 |SOC CAP SCREW M3X10 4 STEEL BLACK
JOB TITLE WHT PRIME FOCUS INSTRUMENT PLATFORM ASSY DRG No. SHEET No. DRAWN BY PROMECH

AUTOGUIDER FOCUS SLIDE/FILTER WHEEL W/BF/150 2 of 2 [paTE 12/01/96

ROYAL GREENWICH OBSERVATORY, MADINGLEY ROAD, CAMBRIDGE




